March 15, 2010 with effect from January 1, 2010, the income tax for legal entities engaged in 
the business banking in the Republic of Panama, they should calculate the tax according to the 
rate of 25%. 

Additionally, legal entities whose taxable income exceeds one million five hundred thousand 
dollars (B/.1,500,000) annually, will pay tax by the applicable income tax rate to the taxable net 
income according to current legislation in the Republic of Panama or the alternative calculation, 
which results higher.  

(25) Income Tax, continued 
Act 52 of August 28, 2012, restored the payment of estimated income tax from September 2012.